
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 22 October 2015 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Clive Smitheram

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, 01372 732121 or 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 September 2015 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign them.

Public Document Pack



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the meeting.

4. SITE ALLOCATIONS POLICIES DOCUMENT PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT  
(Pages 7 - 54)

The Site Allocations Policies Document identifies and allocates the land needed to: 
deliver our Green Infrastructure and Heritage Assets Strategies; meet our future 
commercial needs; secure key pieces of community infrastructure; and deliver the Kiln 
Lane Link.

Following public consultation, a draft version of the Site Allocations Policies Document 
has been prepared for the purposes of further public consultation prior to submission to 
the Secretary of State for examination. 

5. REVISED SUSTAINABLE DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT  (Pages 55 - 108)

The existing Sustainable Design Supplementary Planning Document was adopted in 
2012 and forms part of the Local Plan. The purpose of this document is to provide 
guidance on the sustainable design measures and opportunities available to 
developers and householders. 

It is now proposed to update the Document to take account of changes in national 
policy and guidance; in order to ensure that it remains focussed on the areas of 
sustainable design which planning policy can influence. 

Prior to adoption the Document will be subject to a period of public consultation. 



8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 17 September 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman);Councillor David Wood FCA (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve and Clive Smitheram

Absent: Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

In Attendance: 

Officers present: Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer), Karol Jakubczyk 
(Planning Policy Manager) and Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA Manager 
Regulatory Services)

13 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the Public.

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on the 09 July 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Declarations of Interest are recorded against the relevant item on the Agenda.

16 ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

The order of items was altered, item 6 (Hackney Carriage and Private Licensing 
Policy Periodic Review) followed by item 7 (Parking Standards for Residential 
Development Supplementary Planning Document), followed by item 4 (Adoption 
of the Epsom and Ewell Deve
[...]
ere awarded to drivers with vehicle defects that were known to 
them and that discretion could be exercised for unknown minor defects.

Accordingly, subject to the amendment discussed at the meeting, it was agreed 
to recommend to Council the adoption of the revised Hackney Carriage and 
Private Licensing Policy, with effect from January 2016.

18 PARKING STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

The Committee were asked to agree the Parking Standards for Residential 
Development Supplementary Planning Document for Public consultation for a 
period of six weeks.

Following the conclusion of the Development Management Policies Document 
examination process, Officers had prepared a draft Supplementary Planning 
Document that detailed new parking standards for residential development.  The 
standards were based on detailed evidence contained in the Parking Standards 
Evidence Paper.  The Committee noted that the proposals defined minimum 
standards for the borough identified under two separate zones namely Epsom 
Town Centre, and Elsewhere in the Borough.  The Committee were advised that 
a robust methodology for obtaining evidence was applied and the proposed 
standards also took into account recent changes to national policy.

Having considered the proposals and reviewed the evidence papers, The 
Committee agreed to the following amendments:

Page 4

AGENDA ITEM 2



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 17 September 2015 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 In the introduction of the Supplementary Parking Document, paragraph 1.3, 
amend to read as follows: ‘Once adopted the SPD will be an important 
consideration in the determination of planning applications.  It will also 
partially replace the Surrey County Council Vehicular and Cycle Parking 
Guidance 2012.  Developers will be expected to comply with the standards 
contained in the SPD when making planning applications for residential 
developments’.

 Clarifica
[...]



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 17 September 2015 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

20 ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS ON PRIMARY RETAIL FRONTAGES 

The Committee were requested to consider the responses received from the 
Article 4 Direction consultation process and agree to the immediate confirmation 
of the Article 4 Directions.

Following changes to the permitted development regime allowing the conversion 
of A1 (shops) to A2 (financial and professional services), the Council were keen 
to set up a mechanism to manage change in the Borough’s core retail areas 
which could otherwise have been at risk from the changes.  Following the 
Committee’s agreement, Article 4 Directions covering identified primary retail 
frontages in Epsom Town Centre, Ewell Village and Stoneleigh were served on 
02 July 2015.  In accordance with statutory provisions, a consultation period of 
21 days followed to allow landowners and other interested parties to make their 
views known.  The consultation period ended on 23 July 2015.  The Council 
received five responses that were detailed in the report alongside Officer’s 
comments and suggested actions. 

The Committee reviewed the responses and noted that the Secretary of State 
had received a copy of the Committee Minutes of 11 June 2015 and all 
representations received in relation to the serving of the Article 4 Directions. At 
the time of the meeting the Secretary of State had not commented, however it 
was noted that the Committee would be informed of any future developments.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed to the immediate confirmation of the Article 4 
Directions. 

Note: In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor Tina Mountain 
declared she knew a contributor to the consultation process.  However it was 
considered that it would not be regarded sufficiently close an association so as to 
effect consideration of the item.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.15 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 2



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2015

SITE ALLOCATIONS POLICIES DOCUMENT PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Site Allocations Policies Document Pre-

Submission Draft
Other available papers (not attached): Site Allocations Policies Document: Other Sites 

Consultation Paper

REPORT SUMMARY
The Site Allocations Policies Document identifies and allocates the land needed to: 
deliver our Green Infrastructure and Heritage Assets Strategies; meet our future 
commercial needs; secure key pieces of community infrastructure; and deliver the Kiln 
Lane Link.

Following public consultation, a draft version of the Site Allocations Policies Document 
has been prepared for the purposes of further public consultation prior to Submission 
to the Secretary of State for examination. 

RECOMMENDATION 

(1) That Members consider the Site Allocations Policies 
Document Pre-Submission Draft and subject to any 
amendments or additions, it be approved for a six week public 
consultation during Winter 2015.

(2) Following the conclusion of the consultation period the 
Document is submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Examination in Public. 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Community 
Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  The Local Plan 
also plays a key role in implementing the Sustainable Community 
Strategy through the planning process. The Site Allocations Policies 
Document is an important part of the Local Plan as it will ensure that new 
development is compatible with the vision set out within both the 
Community Strategy and Core Strategy.   

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/81151EC3-2F8F-4701-B52E-E6E38EE3FEA6/0/OtherSitesIssuesandOptionsConsultationDocumentv725October20132.pdf
http://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/81151EC3-2F8F-4701-B52E-E6E38EE3FEA6/0/OtherSitesIssuesandOptionsConsultationDocumentv725October20132.pdf


LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2015

2 Background 

2.1 Our Site Allocations Policies Document identifies and allocates the land 
needed to: deliver our Green Infrastructure and Heritage Assets 
Strategies; meet our future commercial needs; secure key pieces of 
community infrastructure; and deliver the Kiln Lane Link.  By facilitating 
the development of these sites we will meet many of the strategic 
objectives set out in our Core Strategy.

2.2 The Site Allocations Policies Document is principally comprised of new 
policies that identify and allocate sites either in their existing uses or for 
comprehensive redevelopment for the uses specified above.  In addition 
to these site specific policies, this Document also sets out our Spatial 
Strategies for our Green Infrastructure and Heritage Asset networks.

2.3 Work on the Site Allocations Policies Document has been underway 
since 2007.  During that time we have sought comments from our local 
communities on site allocation options.  The most recent of these being a 
consultation exercise that ran for ten weeks between October 2013 until 
January 2014.  The consultation exercise also included a workshop 
session that was open to all Members.  The outputs from that 
consultation exercise and subsequent workshop session have informed 
the preparation of the Pre-Submission Draft.   

3 Site Allocations Policies Document Pre-Submission Draft

3.1 A draft version of the Site Allocations Policies Document has been 
prepared for the purposes of further public consultation prior to 
submission to the Secretary of State for examination.  This document is 
included under Annex 1.  The Committee are asked to comment on the 
content Site Allocations Policies Docume
[...]

will meet this duty by working collaboratively with our partners in 
neighbouring boroughs and districts on issues of common interest.  This 
will be a continuous process that will help guide future policy 
development.   

8 Risk Assessment 

8.1 In the absence of up-to-date planning policies in conformity with the 
NPPF, from 26 March 2013 the policies will be judged by their degree of 
conformity. Non-compliant policies will be “trumped” by the NPPF, and 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development will apply.   

9 Conclusion and Recommendations 

9.1 Members are asked to consider the Site Allocations Policies Document 
Pre-Submission Draft and subject to any amendments or additions, it be 
approved for a six week public consultation during Winter 2015. 

9.2 Following the conclusion of the consultation period the Document is 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Examination in Public.

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   All  

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Epsom & Ewell Borough Council

October 2015

Site Allocations Policies Document                     
Pre-Submission Draft

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



1

Contents
1. Introduction..............................................................................................................2

What are Site Allocations? .......................................................................................2
Relationship with Other Local Plan Documents .......................................................3
Implementation, Delivery and Monitoring.................................................................3
Housing Sites ...........................................................................................................4
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation ......................................................................5

2. Green Infrastructure ................................................................................................6
Introdu
[...]
....................................................34
Introduction ............................................................................................................34
Community Infrastructure Allocations ....................................................................34
Epsom General Hospital........................................................................................34
University for the Creative Arts Epsom..................................................................35

6. Transport ...............................................................................................................37
Introduction ............................................................................................................37
Kiln Lane Link ........................................................................................................37

7. Annex 1: Glossary .................................................................................................39

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



2

1. Introduction 

What are Site Allocations?

1.1 Our Site Allocations Policies Document identifies and allocates the land 
needed to: deliver our Green Infrastructure and Heritage Assets Strategies; 
meet our future commercial needs; secure key pieces of community 
infrastructure; and deliver the Kiln Lane Link.  By facilitating the development 
of these sites we will meet many of the strategic objectives set out in our 
Core Strategy.

1.2 The Site Allocations Policies Document is principally comprised of new 
policies that identify and allocate sites either in their existing uses or for 
comprehensive redevelopment for the uses specified above.  In addition to 
these site specific policies, this Document also sets out our Spatial 
Strategies for our Green Infrastructure and Heritage Asset networks.

1.3 Some of our site allocation policies contain requirements and criteria specific 
to their individual location.  These work in concert with t
[...]
 Conservation Interest (SNCI), Local Nature Reserves, Ancient 
Woodlands, public parks, outdoor sports pitches6, Epsom Downs 
Racecourse7, water courses and other water features8, street trees, roadside 
verges and railway embankments9, allotments and residential gardens.   Our 
Green Infrastructure assets are shown on our Proposals Map.

6 This includes both public and private sports provision.
7 This includes the all-weather gallops that form an important part of the racecourses race 
horse training offer.
8 This could also include strategic flood risk mitigation measures.
9 Our local railway embankments are considered an important asset as they provide virtually 
uninterrupted links for wildlife across the Borough.

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



7

2.4 We have included our Green Belt within our landscape scale Green 
Infrastructure network for a number of reasons,  most notably because 
national planning policy requires local planning authorities to plan positively 
to enhance the beneficial use of the Green Belt.  This includes measures to 
improve access; opportunities for outdoor sport and recreation; maintaining 
and enhancing landscapes, visual amenity and biodiversity.  A significant 
proportion of our Green Belt is already in active use as leisure, recreation 
and sports provision.  These include the Epsom Downs Racecourse, golf 
courses, sports pitches and health clubs.  Equally large parts of our Green 
Belt are recognised for their ecological value – such as Epsom Common, 
Epsom & Walton Downs and Horton Country Park. On that basis, we believe 
it entirely logical to identify our Green Belt as a key component of our Green 
Infrastructure network.

2.5 An overarching component of the Borough’s Green Infrastructure network is 
its landscape.  The Landscape Character Study (2015) provides an 
assessment of the type and quality of landscapes found across the Borough.  
The Study found that the majority of these form part of the Green 
Infrastructure network. It identifies six different ‘landscape types’ across the 
Borough.  These support varied habitats that make a positive contribution to 
local biodiversity and are important to the visual character and appearance of 
the area. The Study also identifies opportunities to enhance and manage the 
attributes of these areas; such as reducing fragmentation of habitats, 
improving biodiversity and managing development.  

2.6 Additionally, Surrey Wildlife Trust has identified a network of Biodiversity 
Opportunity Areas (BOAs) across the County, with a number falling within 
the Borough.   Each BOA has its own unique opportunities for contributing 
towards the enhancement of local biodiversity.  Unlike SSSIs and SNCIs, 
BOAs are not an outright constraint to development taking place.  However, 
development proposals located within or adjacent to BOAs will trigger a 
requirement for additional biodiversity enhancements beyond those normally 
sought through the development management process10.  We consider that 
BOAs form an important part of our Green Infrastructure network.  

2.7 Green Infrastructure also encompasses embedded sustainable design 
features that can be incorporated into new developments, such as green or 
brown roofs, bird or bat boxes/ bricks and landscaping and planting.  We will 
seek to deliver these forms of Green Infrastructure through our Core Strategy11,

10 See Development Management Policy DM4: Biodiversity and New Development.
11 This refers to Core Strategy Policy CS6 Sustainable Design.

Page 18

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



8

 our Development Management Policies Document12, our Sustainable Design 
Guide and through the Building Regulations.   

2.8 Green Infrastructure is also an important component of our local economy; 
by making a contribution to the Borough’s visual character and appearance it 
helps to attract new businesses.  Assets like Epsom Downs Racecourse, the 
RAC Club, and other sports and country clubs are important sources of
[...]
ents to the existing woodland and grassland habitats;
 A management regime that will help maintain and enhance the site’s biodiversity 

value during the Local Plan period; 
 Formalised public access across the site, including the introduction of hard-

surfaced pathways and secure gates; 
 Improvements to the management of surface water flood risk across the site, 

possibly including the incorporation of Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS)
 Dog-walking infrastructure, including waste disposal facilities, to ensure that the 

impact of this activity on the woodland and grassland habitats is minimised; and
 Provide sufficient flexibility to extend the green infrastructure, footpath and 

bridleway networks beyond the site to the north.

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



19

Land adjoining North Looe

2.25 This site is located in the east of the Borough, adjacent to the boundaries 
with the London Borough of Sutton and Reigate & Banstead Borough. This 
area of the Green Belt serves as an important gap between existing 
settlements, separating Ewell and Banstead.   It also makes an important 
contribution to the Borough’s visual character and appearance.

2.26 The incorporation of this site into our Green Infrastructure network provides 
an opportunity to improve access to the Green Belt/ open countryside.  
Surrey County Council is a major landowner in this area and there are now 
opportunities to secure the use of this land as informal open space.  The 
development of this site as highly accessible Green Infrastructure will help 
meet the strategic open space needs being generated by growth in the 
Borough and by developments in the two neighbouring boroughs.  

2.27 Releasing the site for such uses will bring notable benefits for the health and 
well-being of local communities.  It will also take the pressure off our other 
strategic open space resources – particularly in terms of lightening the 
volume of visitors22 to other more sensitive sites.

2.28 There
[...]
orough’s strategic employment locations and local retail centres.

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 4
ANNEXE 1



29

Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas

4.3 The Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas were identified as strategic 
employment areas in the previous Local Plan 2000 and continue to be 
identified as such in the Core Strategy. These two key employment areas are 
well located in the centre of the Borough – lying between Epsom Town 
Centre and Ewell Village.  They continue to provide a sustainable location for 
employment uses.  We will continue to safeguard these sites as strategic 
employment locations.

4.4 The Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas continue to provide essential 
employment within the Borough, which cannot be met elsewhere; either at 
other existing employment sites or within new employment site allocations. 
They remain viable employment sites, with high levels of occupancy, and 
continue to meet the needs of existing and emerging business sectors. In 
that respect we consider the allocation of these sites to be consistent with 
the objectives of national planning policy.

4.5 The extent of the Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas is shown on the 
Proposals Map.

Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas

Policy SA5

Proposals within the Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas will provide for 
sustainable economic development within the B1, B2 and B8 use classes.

Proposals seeking the redevelopment of existing employment premises should 
allow for sufficient flexibility and opportunity for existing businesses to expand, 
subject to the availability of land, access considerations and detailed design, 
including flood resilience.

Appropriate levels of on-site parking provision, both vehicular and cycle, must be 
provided to ensure that the needs of customers and employees are adequately 
met while minimising the impact on the neighbouring residential areas. Site 
specific parking standards must be supported by robust evidence that is 
consistent with the Borough
[...]
made of developers.  This will help make the process easier for 
prospective applicants and ensure that Officers and Members can 
adequately assess the performance of a proposal in relation to Core 
Strategy Policy CS6. 

Page 56

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2015

3 Consultation

3.1 Subject to Members’ agreement and in accordance with the Regulations, 
the Document will undergo a 6 week period of public consultation. This 
provides our local communities and others with an interest in the planning 
system with an opportunity to influence the contents of the Revised 
Document.  It also provides necessary weight and defensibility to its 
contents; should the Council seek to challenge information submitted by 
applicants as part of a development proposal.  

3.2 Following the closure of the consultation period, any appropriate 
amendments will be made to the Document and it will be brought before 
Licensing and Planning Policy Committee to be considered for adoption.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There is an ongoing requirement to develop supporting documents to the 
Local Plan.  Planning policy staff resources are already allocated to 
ensure that this objective is achieved.  

4.2 As this document already forms part of the Local Plan, its revision should 
not have any additional impact on the resources of the Development 
Management team. 

5 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

5.1 The Revised Document will take account of equality issues.  The 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement addresses those equality 
issues related to consultation and engagement. 

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications 

6.1 The Revised Document will contribute towards delivering the Council’s 
objectives for maintaining and enhancing the Borough as a sustainable 
place to live, work and visit by providing guidance to new development 
proposals. 

7 Partnerships 

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.   
[...]
ildings.   BREEAM has become one of the most comprehensive 
and widely recognised measures of a building's environmental performance. 

2.10 A BREEAM assessment uses recognised measures of performance, which are set 
against established benchmarks, to evaluate a building’s specification, design, 
construction and use. The measures used represent a broad range of categories and 
criteria from energy to ecology. They include aspects related to energy and water 
use, the internal environment (health and well-being), pollution, transport, materials, 
waste, ecology and management processes.  

2.11 A Certificated BREEAM assessment can be provided by licensed organisations, 
using assessors trained under a UKAS accredited competent person scheme, at 
various stages in a buildings life cycle.   BREEAM addresses wide-ranging 
environmental and sustainability issues and can be used by those making a planning 
application to demonstrate to the Borough Council how their development proposal 
meets the criteria for sustainable development set out under Core Strategy Policy 
CS6.  

2.12 A BREEAM assessment is a two-stage process. The first part of the assessment is 
undertaken during the design stage, to indicate the likely score for the scheme. The 
second stage is undertaken post-construction, and reviews the design stage 
assessment to ensure all the specified issues have been implemented. If the required 
standard has not been achieved at the construction stage, measures should be 
undertaken retrospectively to increase the BREEAM score until it meets the required 
standard.  More information can be accessed from the BRE’s website at 
www.breeam.org  

2.13 BREEAM ‘Very Good’ is currently secured through planning conditions.  The 
conditions can only be fully discharged when a post-construction certificate is 
provided, although partial discharge of conditions may be possible with a design 
stage assessment.  

The Council recommends that developers pursuing a non-resident

Minutes of the meeting


12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 22 October 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, 
Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, David Reeve, Clive Smitheram and Mike Teasdale (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor David Wood)

Absent: Councillor David Wood, Councillor Rob Geleit and Councillor 
Humphrey Reynolds

Officers present: Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Susie Legg (Policy 
Planner), Simon Young (Head of Legal and Democratic Services) and Eddie Nowak 
(Democratic Services Officer)

21 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Clive Smitheram was appointed 
Vice-Chairman for this meeting.

22 QUESTION TIME
 
No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the Public.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 17 September 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda.

25 SITE ALLOCATIONS POLICIES DOCUMENT PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT
 
The Committee was asked to consider the Site Allocations Policies Document 
Pre-Submission Draft, and subject to any amendments or additions, it be 
approved for a six week public consultation during Winter 2015, and that 
following the conclusion of the consultation, the document be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Examination in Public.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 22 October 
2015

13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was noted that the Council’s Site Allocations Policies Document identified and 
allocated the land needed to: deliver the Borough’s Green Infrastructure and 
Heritage Assets Strategies; meet the Borough’s future commercial needs; secure 
key pieces of community infrastructure; and deliver the Kiln Lane Link.  By 
facilitating the development of these sites the Council would meet many of the 
strategic objectives set out in the Core Strategy. The Site Allocations Policies 
Document was principally comprised of new policies that identified and allocated 
sites either in their existing uses or for comprehensive redevelopment for the 
uses specified above.  In addition to these site specific policies, this document 
also sets out the Council’s Spatial Strategies for the Green Infrastructure and 
Heritage Asset networks.

Work on the Site Allocations Policies Document had been underway since 2007.  
During that time the Council had sought comments from local communities on 
site allocation options.  The most recent of these being a consultation exercise 
that ran for ten weeks between October 2013 until January 2014.  The 
consultation exercise also included a workshop session that was open to all 
Members.  The outputs from that consultation exercise and subsequent 
workshop session have informed the preparation of the Pre-Submission Draft.

Members discussed the document, when the following points were noted:-

 Page 14 – footnote – “off-site” would replace “on-site”;

 Page 15 – footnote – the Planning and Policy Sub-Committee was the 
predecessor of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee;

 Officers clarified that the document did not include sites allocated for 
housing. The Council had previously identified a number of preferred 
housing sites which were considered by the Planning Policy Sub-
Committee in 2012. It was intended that these would be identified in a 
Supplementary Planning Document which would underpin the Council’s 
housing trajectory set out in the Annual Monitoring Report to demonstrate 
how the Council would deliver its current housing target. If an application 
were to come forward for any of these preferred sites, it would be 
considered under the existing policies in the Local Plan, specifically Core 
Strategy Policy CS8;

 Officers had prepared a Map that sets out the Council’s Green 
Infrastructure assets;

 The Landscape Character Study (2015) had been prepared for the Surrey 
local authorities by Surrey County Council and was available on the 
Council’s website;



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 22 October 
2015

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Green infrastructure was an important component of the local economy 
and by making a contribution to the Borough’s visual character and 
appearance it helped to attract new businesses. The Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment did take into account employment and commuting 
patterns;

 The Key Diagram referred to in paragraph 2.14 would be amended to 
include the major highway network. It was pointed out that this additional 
work would result in a slight delay to the proposed consultation process;

 The extent of the Longmead & Nonsuch Employment Areas would be 
shown on the Proposals Map;

 Out-of-centre retail facilities included Petrol Filling Stations that 
incorporated retail.

Accordingly, it was agreed that the Site Allocations Policies Document Pre-
Submission Draft, subject to the amendments and comments set out above, be 
approved for a six week public consultation during Winter 2015, and that 
following conclusion of the consultation, the Document be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Examination in Public.

26 REVISED SUSTAINABLE DESIGN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT
 
The Committee was asked to consider the Revised Sustainable Design 
Supplementary Planning Document Draft, and subject to any amendments or 
additions, it be approved for a six week public consultation during Winter 2015.

Subject to Members’ agreement and in accordance with the Regulations, the 
document would undergo a 6 week period of public consultation. This provided 
the Borough’s local communities and others with an interest in the planning 
system with an opportunity to influence the contents of the revised document.  It 
also provided necessary weight and defensibility to its contents, should the 
Council seek to challenge information submitted by applicants as part of a 
development proposal. Following the closure of the consultation period, any 
appropriate amendments would be made to the document and it would be 
brought before Licensing and Planning Policy Committee to be considered for 
adoption.

Members discussed the document, when the following points were noted:-

 The purpose of url’s (links to web pages) in documents such as this was 
to facilitate on-line access to background information, although it was the 
intention to review the Council wide use of url’s;



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 22 October 
2015

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 A BREEAM assessment was a two stage process. The first part of the 
assessment was undertaken during the design stage, to indicate the likely 
score for the scheme. The second stage was undertaken post 
construction, and reviewed the design stage assessment to ensure all the 
specified issues had been implemented;

 If the required standard had not been achieved at the construction stage, 
measures should be undertaken retrospectively to increase the BREEAM 
score until it met the required standard;

 Page 75 – paragraph 4.5 – substitute “formally” for “formerly”; 

 Page 75 – paragraph 4.12 – add “and owner/occupier” at the end of the 
sentence.

The Committee thanked the officers for preparing the comprehensive and 
informative document, and agreed that the draft document, subject to the 
amendments and comments set out above, be approved for a six week public 
consultation during Winter 2015.

The meeting began at 7.30pm and ended at 8.55pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY
 (CHAIRMAN)


